Transactions in agency funds as of December 31, are summarized as follows:

2020 2019

Additions
   Contributions 55,720$   157,240$
   Interest and dividends 41,181   52,465
   Net unrealized and realized gains 177,748   236,068

Total additions 274,649   445,773

Deductions
   Administrative fees 20,004   19,975
   Distributions - grants 180,400   69,035

Total deductions 200,404   89,010

Change in balance 74,245   356,763

Balance in agency funds, beginning of year 2,205,863   1,849,100

Balance in agency funds, end of year 2,280,108$   2,205,863$

6.   PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENTS

During 2020, the Foundation performed a review of investment funds.  As a result of this review, the
Foundation identified certain accounts that were previously reported with an offsetting liability that should
have been reported as net assets.  Accordingly, the following adjustments were made to the originally
reported amounts as of and for the year ended December 31, 2019:

As originally Prior period
reported adjustments As restated

Investments
Funds held for others 8,438,729$   (2,205,863)$   6,232,866$
Agency funds -   2,205,863   2,205,863

Funds held for agencies payable 8,438,729   (6,232,866)   2,205,863

Net assets without donor restrictions
Net assets, January 1, 2019 626,184   5,291,997   5,918,181
CoMoGives income 57,073   2,356   59,429
Contributions 14,873   906,465   921,338
Investment return 70,453   786,576   857,029
Net assets released from donor restrictions 2,508   420,308   422,816
Administrative fees 11,242   59,610   70,852
Grants 15,500   1,493,025   1,508,525
Net assets, December 31, 2019 695,634   5,855,067   6,550,701

12

As originally Prior period
reported adjustments As restated

Net assets with donor restrictions
Net assets, January 1, 2019 5,513   98,370   103,883
Contributions 2,356   689,666   692,022
Investment return -   10,071   10,071
Net assets released from donor restrictions (2,508)   (420,308)   (422,816)
Net assets, December 31, 2019 5,361   377,799   383,160

7.   SUBSEQUENT EVENT

The Foundation is the sole member of the Community Foundation of Central Missouri Real Estate LLC,
which was formed in March 2021 to receive real property contributed to the Foundation.  No property has
been received as of the report date.